OHG Services to, inter alia, design, construct, build, operate, 

maintain and manage the Tune Hotel KLIA2 and provide 
certain hotel services. The concession will expire on 11 
February 2069 

“Tune Hotel KLIA2” : A 3-star rated hotel property comprising four hundred and 
forty-six (446) rooms together with one hundred and sixty-
three (163) bays of car park known as Tune Hotel KLIA-KLIA2 
located in Sepang, Selangor, Malaysia 

“Valuation Certificates” : Valuation certificates issued by the respective Independent 
Valuers as part of the relevant Valuation Reports, and 
“Valuation Certificate” means any one of them

[...]

(b) a two-level building located at 540 Flinders Street and 539-545 Flinders Lane, 

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia held by TPHFT, a joint venture company of the Group 
(the “Flinders Property”); and 

(c) a 3-star rated hotel property comprising four hundred and forty-six (446) rooms together 

with one hundred and sixty-three (163) bays of car park known as Tune Hotel KLIA-
KLIA2 located in Sepang, Selangor, Malaysia (the “Tune Hotel KLIA2”). Under the 
terms of a concession agreement dated 5 April 2013 entered into between OHG 
Services (a joint venture company of the Group) and Malaysia Airports Properties (and

[...]

There is no assurance that construction for the Ormond Hotel Assets may commence or that 
the project will proceed in adherence to the existing planning permission.  

(b) OHG Services’ interest in the Tune Hotel KLIA2 – Tune Hotel KLIA2 is a 3-star rated hotel 

property comprising four hundred and forty-six (446) rooms together with one hundred and 
sixty-three (163) bays of car park located in Sepang, Selangor, Malaysia. Under the terms of a 
concession agreement entered into between OHG Services, a joint venture company of the 
Group, and Malaysia Airports Properties (and subsequently novated by Malaysia Airports